
 

 

RESPONSIBLY GROWING THE EXCEPTIONAL PIPESTONE MONTNEY PLAY 

 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

 

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 

 



1 | P a g e  
 

Pipestone Energy Corp. – Financial and Operating Highlights 
 

  Three months ended March 31, 

($ thousands, except per unit and per share amounts) 
9 

  2022 2021 

Financial         

Sales of liquids and natural gas     $ 153,530 $ 71,485 

Cash from operating activities      64,012  18,097 

Adjusted funds flow from operations(1)      86,317  28,242 

 Per share, basic      0.45  0.15 

     Per share, diluted(4)      0.30  0.10 

Income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)      27,052  (954) 

 Per share, basic       0.14  (0.00) 

 Per share, diluted(4)      0.10  (0.00) 

Adjusted EBITDA(1)                91,039              32,507 

Capital expenditures      77,959  46,289 

Free cash flow (deficit)(1)  8,358  (18,047) 

Working capital deficit (end of period)      (69,414)  (47,209) 

Adjusted working capital deficit (end of period)(1)      (26,534)  (23,554) 

Bank debt (end of period)      177,925  166,659 

Net debt (end of period) (1)      204,459  190,213 

Undrawn credit facility capacity (end of period)      101,766  58,106 

Available funding (end of period)(1)     $ 75,232 $ 34,552 

   Annualized cash return on invested capital (CROIC)(1)    34.7%  16.5% 

   Annualized return on capital employed (ROCE)(1)    35.4%  10.9% 

  Shares purchased under NCIB (000s)  1,485  - 

Shares outstanding (000s) (end of period)      191,125  191,348 

Weighted-average basic shares outstanding (000s)  191,790  190,891 

Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding (000s)(4)  285,998  276,524 

Operations         

Production         

     Condensate (bbls/d)      7,963  7,004 

 Other natural gas liquids (NGLs) (bbls/d)      3,861  2,745 

        Total NGLs (bbls/d)      11,824  9,749 

    Crude oil (bbls/d)      33  91 

    Natural gas (Mcf/d)      94,346  70,527 

 Total (boe/d) (2)      27,581  21,595 

Condensate and crude oil (% of total production)       29%  33% 

Total liquids (% of total production)      43%  46% 

Average realized prices(3)         

     Condensate (per bbl)     $ 121.38 $ 65.03 

 Other NGLs (per bbl)      55.47  26.79 

        Total NGLs (per bbl)      99.86  54.26 

    Crude oil (per bbl)      104.71  59.52 

    Natural gas (per Mcf)      5.53  3.69 

Netbacks         

    Revenue (per boe)      61.85  36.78 

      Realized loss on commodity risk management contracts (per boe)  (4.94)  (4.32) 

    Royalties (per boe)      (4.21)  (1.66) 

    Operating expense (per boe)      (11.02)  (10.64) 

    Transportation expense (per boe)      (3.99)  (2.62) 

Operating netback (per boe)(1)      37.69  17.54 

Adjusted funds flow netback (per boe)(1)     $ 34.77 $ 14.52 

(1) See “Non-GAAP measures” section of this MD&A for description. 
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(2) For a description of the boe conversion ratio, see “Basis of Barrel of Oil Equivalent”. References to crude oil in production amounts are to 
the product type “tight oil” and references to natural gas in production amounts are to the product type “shale gas”. References to total 
liquids include oil and natural gas liquids (including condensate, butane and propane). 

(3) Figures calculated before hedging. 
(4) Weighted-average number of diluted shares outstanding for the purpose of calculating diluted income and comprehensive income and 

adjusted funds flow from operations per share in the 2022 period presented includes 90,961,390 common shares that are issuable at the 
discretion of convertible preferred shareholders as of March 31, 2022 for no additional proceeds to the Company (March 31, 2021 – 
85,281,505 common shares issuable). The convertible preferred shares have a total convertible value of $77.3 million at March 31, 2022 
(March 31, 2021 - $72.5 million) and are convertible on a conversion ratio equal to the quotient of (i) the liquidation preference of $1,000 
per convertible preferred share, subject to adjustment, divided by (ii) the conversion price of $0.85 per share. The impact of other dilutive 
instruments is also factored into this calculation as applicable. 

 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis  

This management’s discussion and analysis (“MD&A”) of operating and financial results of Pipestone 
Energy Corp. (“Pipestone Energy” or the “Company”) is dated May 11, 2022 and is based on currently 
available information. It should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements and 
accompanying notes for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 and the unaudited condensed 
interim consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes for the three months ended March 
31, 2022 and 2021. Unless otherwise noted, all financial information is presented in thousands of 
Canadian dollars and is in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by 
the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), interpretations of the International Financial 
Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”), and with Canadian generally accepted accounting 
principles (“GAAP”) as applicable to interim financial statements, including International Accounting 
Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting. These documents, along with other statutory filings, are 
available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com and on the Company’s website at www.pipestonecorp.com. 

Refer to the end of this MD&A for commonly used abbreviations. 

Readers should also refer to “Forward-Looking Statements” at the end of this MD&A, which explains the 
basis for and limitations of statements throughout this MD&A that are not historical facts and may be 
considered “forward-looking statements” under securities regulations. Additional risks, uncertainties and 
other factors are discussed in Pipestone Energy’s annual information form dated March 9, 2022, a copy 
of which is available electronically on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 

Description of Pipestone Energy 
 

Pipestone Energy is engaged in the responsible exploration for, and development and production of, oil 
and natural gas liquids (including condensate, butane and propane) herein collectively referenced as 
“liquids” and natural gas in Western Canada, with substantially all of its activities and assets focused in 
the Montney resource play in Alberta. The Company has achieved certification of all its production from 
its Montney asset under the Equitable Origin EO100™ Standard for Responsible Energy Development. 
Pipestone Energy is committed to building long-term value for its shareholders and values the 
partnerships that it is developing within its operating community. The Company is organized under the 
Business Corporations Act (Alberta) and its common shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange 
(“TSX”) under the ticker symbol PIPE. The address and principal place of business of the Company is Suite 
3700, 888 – 3rd Street S.W., Calgary, Alberta T2P 5C5. 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.sedar.com/
http://www.pipestonecorp.com/
file://///PIPEFP01/Finance/Financial%20Statements/2019%2012%20Financial%20Statements/www.sedar.com
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Outlook 
 

Modified 2022 Guidance: 
As a result of expanding the 8-15 compressor station, and in recognition of rising capital costs, Pipestone 
Energy is increasing its 2022 capital guidance range to $225.0 - $235.0 million (up from $210.0 - $220.0 
million). At a revised 2022 budget price deck of US$95 WTI and C$5.00 AECO, Pipestone forecasts to 
generate $380.0 - $420.0 million in cash flow(3), driving free cash flow(3) of $155.0 - $185.0 million. Inclusive 
of $50.0 - $60.0 million in forecast share repurchases under the normal course issuer bid (“NCIB”), the 
Company expects to exit 2022 with a net debt(3) balance of $75.0 - $95.0 million, resulting in a 2022 exit 
net debt(3) to cash flow(3) ratio of approximately 0.2 times. 

 

Updated 3-Year Plan: 
Pipestone has also updated its 3-year plan for 2023 and 2024, which now incorporates an average 15% 
inflation on capital costs over 2021, in recognition of the currently elevated commodity price 
environment. Additionally, the 2023 and 2024 development program also includes accelerated spending 
to take advantage of the 8-15 compressor expansion, resulting in a 2024 exit production rate of 
approximately 50,000 boe/d. Cumulatively from 2022 – 2024, this plan is expected to generate 
approximately $670.0 million in free cash flow(3), while doubling production from full year 2021 to exit 
2024.  

(1) 3-year plan as at May 2022, derived by utilizing, among other assumptions, historical Pipestone Energy production performance and 
current capital and operating cost assumptions held flat for illustration only. Budgets and forecasts beyond 2022 have not been finalized 
and are subject to a variety of factors and as a result forecast results for 2023 and 2024 may change materially. Where a range is not 
provided, guidance and forecast values represent the mid-point estimate. See “Non-GAAP Measures” section of this MD&A. Net debt 
excludes convertible preferred shares as there is no cash settled liability and includes adjusted working capital deficit. Net Debt is 
inclusive of planned NCIB purchases. 

(2) Capex includes all anticipated DCE&T, infrastructure and other capital expenditures, but excludes capitalized G&A. 
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Operations Update 
 
At the end of December 2021, Pipestone Energy rigged in dual frac spreads at the 2-31 pad as drilling 
operations were ahead of original schedule at this site. In early January 2022, the Company completed 
the six wells located at the 2-31 pad. Subsequently, the Company released one frac spread and moved the 
other one to the 6-30 pad where it completed the three incremental wells previously drilled as part of the 
second phase of operations at this pad-site. All nine of these wells were tied-in and brought on production 
during the first quarter of 2022. 
 
In late December 2021, the Company also relocated its third-party contracted drilling rig from the 2-31 
pad to the 2-25 pad where it spudded the first well at this location. Over the course of January and 
February 2022, the Company drilled and rig-released four wells at the 2-25 pad. These wells were 
completed near the end of March 2022. 

 
In early March 2022, the Company relocated its third-party contracted drilling rig to the 9-14 pad where 
it drilled and rig-released two additional wells from this pad-site with a significant southeast step-out 
orientation (the previous wells at this location were drilled to the northwest towards existing 
development). 

 
Subsequent to the end of Q1 2022, Pipestone Energy moved its third-party contracted drilling rig to the 
2-32 pad and contracted a second third-party rig at this location where it is currently drilling six wells 
utilizing the two rigs. In addition, in April 2022, the Company also completed its eastern-most delineation 
well at the 12-36 pad. Flow back operations began on the 12-36 pad in late April and will continue though 
the month of May 2022. 

 

First Quarter 2022 Corporate Highlights 
 

• In Q1 2022, Pipestone Energy achieved average quarterly production totaling 27,581 boe/d (29% 
condensate, 43% total liquids), which was a 28% increase over Q1 2021 production of 21,595 boe/d 
(32% condensate, 46% total liquids). Production volumes were negatively impacted by 22 outage days 
at the Keyera Wapiti Plant over the quarter. Pipestone Energy has subsequently ramped-up its 
production volumes with total monthly production based on field estimates averaging approximately 
36,000 boe/d (~31% condensate, ~40% total liquids) in April 2022. With currently planned third-party 
midstream outages still to come mid-year, the Company expects Q2 production will average between 
30,000 boe/d and 32,000 boe/d and the Company remains on track to achieve its annual production 
guidance of between 31,000 boe/d and 33,000 boe/d;  

• As a result of rising commodity prices during the quarter, the Company generated record revenue of 
$153.5 million which more than doubled Q1 2021 revenue of $71.5 million and represents a 12% 
increase from Q4 2021 revenue of $137.3 million; 

• The Company realized continued improvement in operating netback(1) to a corporate record of 
$37.69/boe, an increase of 115% over Q1 2021 operating netback(1) of $17.54/boe and a 50% increase 
over Q4 2021 operating netback(1) of $25.06/boe. Excluding the realized loss on commodity risk 
management contracts of $4.94/boe, the Company’s operating netback(1) for Q1 2022 was 
$42.63/boe; 

• The Company also achieved record adjusted funds flow from operations(1) of $86.3 million ($0.45 per 
share basic and $0.30 per share fully diluted), more than tripling its adjusted funds flow from 
operations(1) of $28.2 million ($0.15 per share basic and $0.10 per share fully diluted) in Q1 2021 and 
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representing a 47% or $27.4 million increase from Q4 2021 adjusted funds flow from operations(1) of 
$58.9 million ($0.31 per share basic and $0.21 per share fully diluted);   

• Total capital expenditures, including capitalized general and administrative (“G&A”), were $78.0 
million during the three months ended March 31, 2022 (three months ended March 31, 2021 - $46.3 
million). The Company commenced its 2022 capital program with six Montney wells drilled and rig-
released and 13 completed in the quarter. The Company’s planned capital for 2022 is more heavily 
weighted towards H1; 

• In Q1 2022, Pipestone Energy generated $8.4 million of free cash flow(1) after incurring capital 
expenditures for the quarter (three months ended March 31, 2021 – free cash flow deficit of $18.0 
million). Pipestone Energy utilized $7.2 million of the free cash flow(1) to repurchase its common 
shares during Q1 2022. The Company anticipates that it will continue to produce material free cash 
flow(1) throughout the remainder of 2022 which it will direct primarily to deleveraging its balance sheet 
and buying back common shares; 

• The Company generated strong returns on invested capital with Q1 2022 annualized ROCE(1) and 
CROIC(1) of 35.4% and 34.7%, respectively, as compared to Q1 2021 annualized ROCE(1) and CROIC(1) 
of 10.9% and 16.5%, respectively; 

• On November 22, 2021, the Company announced its inaugural NCIB. In Q1 2022 Pipestone Energy 
purchased 1,484,600 common shares for cancellation at a weighted-average price of $4.82 per 
common share for total consideration of $7.2 million, including related commissions and fees. 
Pipestone Energy intends to continue to utilize its NCIB throughout 2022 as part of its commitment 
to providing shareholder returns, and as of the date of this MD&A has purchased an additional 
1,310,900 common shares subsequent to March 31, 2022, for a total of 3,744,600 common shares 
purchased to date since the launch of the NCIB. The NCIB allows the Company to purchase up to 
9,598,347 common shares prior to its expiry on November 24, 2022;  

• The Company exited the first quarter of 2022 with a net debt(1) balance of $204.5 million (March 31, 
2021 - $190.2 million). The Company’s ratio of net debt(1) to annualized trailing quarter adjusted funds 
flow from operations(1) ratio at March 31, 2022 was 0.6 times (March 31, 2021 – 1.7 times) which 
demonstrates the strength of Pipestone Energy’s financial position and business model; and 

• Subsequent to March 31, 2022, Pipestone Energy successfully redetermined its reserve-based loan 
(the “RBL”). The total borrowing capacity of $280.0 million and rates remain unchanged, and the 
covenants of the credit facility were amended to allow for additional permitted distributions which 
provides the Company with further flexibility under certain circumstances to return capital to 
shareholders. The next redetermination of the borrowing base is now scheduled for November 2022. 
The revolving period of the RBL was also extended to May 29, 2023, with a one-year term out period 
thereafter. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6 | P a g e  

Capital Expenditures 
 

 

 Three months ended  
March 31, 

($ thousands)    2022 2021 

    $ $ 
Drilling    14,295 16,664 

Completions    46,520 21,067 

Production equipment and facilities    12,238 4,114 

Land and other    4,138 3,659 

Capitalized G&A    768 785 

Capital expenditures    77,959 46,289 

Property acquisitions    96 125 

     Total capital expenditures and acquisitions  78,055 46,414 

During the three months ended March 31, 2022, Pipestone Energy’s total capital expenditures, including 
capitalized G&A, were $78.0 million which was an increase of $31.7 million from the $46.3 million invested 
in the comparative period for 2021. The increase was primarily due to an increase in the number of wells 
completed (13 wells in 2022 vs six wells in 2021) partially offset by less drilling activity (six wells in 2022 
vs seven wells in 2021) during the current quarter. There was also greater spending on production 
equipment and facilities as the Company undertook more pad-site facility and well tie-in construction in 
the current quarter. The majority of the Company’s capital expenditures will continue to be deployed on 
drilling, completion and pad-site equipping and tie-in activity in 2022. 

In the three-month period ended March 31, 2022, Pipestone Energy commenced its 2022 Montney-
focused development program as follows: 

• Total drilling spend was $14.3 million in the quarter. The Company drilled and rig-released four 
wells at the 2-25 pad and two wells at the 9-14 pad for a total of six wells; 

• Total completion costs were $46.5 million in the quarter. The Company completed six wells 
located at the 2-31 pad, three wells at the 6-30 pad and four wells at the 2-25 pad for a total of 
13 wells; 

• Invested $12.2 million in production equipment and facilities which included the 2-31 and 2-25 
pad-site facilities, pipelining, well tie-ins and other projects; and 

• Incurred $4.1 million on land and other which mostly included workover activities. 
 

 

 

 Three months ended  
March 31, 

Montney well activity(1)    2022 2021 

Gross & Net      
Wells drilled (rig-released)    6.0 7.0 

Wells completed    13.0 6.0 
(1) Well counts include all horizontal Montney wells and exclude surface holes, water injection wells, and wells that were re-drilled or 

abandoned. Drilling counts are based on rig release date. Completion counts include wells that have been fractured and pumped. 
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Financial and Operating Results

Production 
 

 
 Three months ended  

March 31, 
    2022 2021 

Daily average volume(1)      
Condensate (bbls/d)    7,963 7,004 
Other NGLs (bbls/d)    3,861 2,745 

    Total NGLs (bbls/d)    11,824 9,749 
    Crude oil (bbls/d)    33 91 
    Natural gas (Mcf/d)    94,346 70,527 

    Total sales (boe/d)    27,581 21,595 

      
Production weighting(1)      
Condensate    29% 32% 
Other NGLs    14% 13% 

    Total NGLs    43% 45% 
    Crude oil                            -% 1% 
    Natural gas    57% 54% 

    Total sales    100% 100% 
(1) References to crude oil in production amounts are to the product type “tight oil” and references to natural gas in production amounts 

are to the product type “shale gas”. 

In Q1 2022, the Company’s total production averaged 27,581 boe/d (comprised of 29% condensate and 
43% total liquids) compared to 21,595 boe/d (comprised of 32% condensate and 46% total liquids) for the 
same period in 2021. This was an increase of 5,986 boe/d or 28% from the comparative period.  
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The increase in 2022 from the comparative period was mainly a result of the Company having a full quarter 
of production on-stream at its third egress point, the Veresen Midstream Hythe gas plant, augmented by 
additional production available from new wells tied-in since Q1 2021. In Q1 2022 the Company brought 
on production from nine new wells in total, with six wells located at its 2-31 pad and three incremental 
wells from the 6-30 pad as part of the second phase of operations at this pad-site. 

Although Q1 2022 production exceeded Q1 2021 production Q1 2022 production volumes were negatively 
impacted by 22 outage days at the Keyera Wapiti Plant over the quarter.  As a result, Q1 2022 production 
was slightly lower than Q4 2021 production of 28,623 boe/d (comprised of 30% condensate and 44% total 
liquids). 

Following the unplanned downtime, production volumes have recovered. In April 2022, the Company’s 
total monthly production based on field estimates averaged approximately 36,000 boe/d (~31% 
condensate, ~40% total liquids).  

The third-party downtime in Q1 2022 has already been incorporated in the Company’s 2022 public 
guidance range. Pipestone Energy remains on track to achieve its full year average production rate of 
31,000 – 33,000 boe/d.  

 
(1) First full quarter with the Keyera Wapiti and Tidewater Pipestone gas plants and associated infrastructure commissioned and initial core 

production tied-in and on-stream from wells located north of the Wapiti River. All previous production amounts related exclusively to legacy 
properties acquired south of the Wapiti River. 

(2) Production volumes negatively impacted by unplanned outage at the Keyera Wapiti gas plant which spanned 38 days during the quarter. 
(3) Keyera compressor station expansion completed with third compressor installed to increase Pipestone Energy’s available throughput in the 

system by approximately 30.0 MMcf/d plus associated liquids. Processing capacity at the Keyera Wapiti gas plant was available 
concurrently to support increased volumes delivered. 

(4) Construction and commissioning of Veresen-owned and Pipestone Energy-operated gathering pipeline and battery completed with 
production volumes brought on-stream to the Veresen Midstream Hythe gas plant in early November 2021. 

(5) Production volumes negatively impacted by unplanned outage at the Keyera Wapiti gas plant which spanned 22 days during the quarter. 
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Sales 
 

 

 Three months ended  
March 31, 

($ thousands, except per unit amounts)    2022 2021 

                              $ $ 
Condensate    86,974 40,986 

Other NGLs    19,271 6,619 

    Total NGLs    106,245 47,605 

    Crude oil    315 486 
    Natural gas    46,970 23,394 

    Total    153,530 71,485 

Average realized prices before hedging and transportation 
Condensate ($/bbl)    121.38 65.03 
Other NGLs ($/bbl)    55.47 26.79 

    Total NGLs ($/bbl)    99.86 54.26 
    Crude oil ($/bbl)    104.71 59.52 
    Natural gas ($/Mcf)    5.53 3.69 

    Combined average ($/boe)    61.85 36.78 

Sales for the three months ended March 31, 2022 were $153.5 million representing a corporate record, 
compared to $71.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021. Pipestone Energy’s sales increased 
in the three months ended March 31, 2022 by $82.0 million or 115% over the comparative 2021 period.  

The significant increase in 2022 sales from the comparative period was a result of the Company bringing 
on new production and egress for the wells drilled, completed and tied-in subsequent to Q1 2021 
combined with higher average prices received for both liquids and natural gas due to improved benchmark 
prices as described in the “Benchmark Pricing” section of this MD&A below. The combined average price 
realized increased in the three months ended March 31, 2022 by $25.07/boe or 68% relative to the same 
period in 2021. 

Benchmark Pricing 

 
 

 Three months ended  
March 31, 

   2022 2021 

Average condensate prices    $ $ 
   Edmonton Condensate (C$/bbl)    122.24 74.59 
Average crude oil prices      

WTI crude oil (US$/bbl)(1)                        94.29                     57.84 
WTI crude oil (C$/bbl)                      119.43                     73.24 

Average natural gas prices      
AECO natural gas (C$/GJ) (2)                          4.52                       3.07 
Chicago Citygate natural gas (C$/GJ) (3)                          5.31                       8.53 

Average foreign exchange rate      
Exchange rate (US$/C$)    0.79 0.79 
(1) WTI refers to the West Texas Intermediate crude oil price. 
(2)   AECO refers to the Alberta Energy Company natural gas price. Represents 5A which is a simple average of the daily spot prices. 
(3)  Chicago City Gate refers to the Chicago Index Futures natural gas price. 

Pipestone Energy’s condensate production is delivered and sold in Edmonton, Alberta, through the 
Pembina pipeline system. The price of WTI for crude oil sales at Cushing, Oklahoma is the primary 
benchmark for crude oil pricing in North America. The price that Alberta condensate producers receive for 
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their condensate production has historically been highly correlated to the price of WTI, adjusted for 
Edmonton differentials, external supply and demand, changes in Canada-U.S. exchange rates, 
transportation costs and quality. 

Throughout the first quarter of 2022 WTI oil prices steadily rose from 2021 levels mainly due to the 
continued recovery in global demand and supply constraints, which were further exacerbated by the 
Russian invasion of Ukraine and the ongoing disruptions that this conflict has caused in the global oil supply 
chain. WTI benchmark prices increased for the three months ended March 31, 2022 by US$36.45/bbl or 
63% (US$94.29/bbl in 2022 compared to US$57.84/bbl in 2021) compared to the same period in 2021. 

Edmonton Condensate (“EdCon”) differentials have traded at a premium to WTI on average to begin 2022 
due to domestic supply and demand dynamics. Condensate sold for a premium of approximately 
US$2.28/bbl to WTI through the first quarter of 2022.  

The AECO 5A price is the primary benchmark for the Company’s current natural gas sales. The AECO 5A 
differentials to other North American benchmarks can fluctuate significantly, primarily due to limited 
economic transportation and options out of Western Canada, domestic production levels and limited 
access to local storage facilities.  

AECO benchmark prices increased in the three months ended March 31, 2022 by C$1.45/GJ or 47% 
(C$4.52/GJ in 2022 compared to C$3.07/GJ in 2021) relative to the same period in 2021. AECO pricing has 
improved considerably in 2022 compared to 2021 and near-term forecasts continue to remain robust due 
to an overall increase in North American natural gas demand combined with muted supply growth. Strong 
global demand for natural gas continued in the first quarter of 2022 with the winter heating season. U.S. 
exports of liquefied natural gas have also continued to increase driven by greater demand in Europe and 
Asia.   

Chicago Citygate is a secondary benchmark for the Company’s current natural gas sales. Pipestone Energy 
utilizes the Alliance Pipeline to deliver a portion of its sales gas to Chicago. Concurrent with bringing 
production on-stream at the Veresen Midstream Hythe gas plant in November 2021, the Company 
expanded its Alliance Pipeline capacity to approximately 15.0 MMcf per day currently from 5.0 MMcf per 
day previously. 

In the three months ended March 31, 2022, Pipestone Energy’s realized other NGL prices were $55.47/bbl 
or 46% of C$WTI benchmark pricing for the period ($26.79/bbl in the three months ended March 31, 2021 
or 37% of C$WTI benchmark pricing for the period). Realized other NGL prices increased along with WTI 
benchmark pricing in 2022 compared to 2021. 

The Company has hedged certain expected future liquids volumes to WTI directly in C$ through swaps and 
has also hedged a subset of volumes to the differential between WTI and EdCon denominated in US$. 
EdCon refers to the Enbridge condensate pool price for liquids sales at Edmonton, Alberta which is the 
primary reference price for condensate in Western Canada. The Company has hedged a portion of its 
forecasted natural gas production for 2022 and 2023 utilizing AECO swaps as well. See the “Commodity 
Price Risk Management” section of this MD&A below for more details. 
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Royalties 
 

 
 Three months ended  

March 31, 
    2022 2021 

    $ $ 
Gross royalties ($ thousands)    11,747 3,659 
Gas cost allowance (“GCA”) ($ thousands)    (1,298) (440) 

Net royalties ($ thousands)    10,449 3,219 

Gross royalties      
    Per boe ($)    4.73. 1.88 
    Percentage of sales    7.7%. 5.1% 

Net royalties      
    Per boe ($)    4.21 1.66 
    Percentage of sales    6.8% 4.5% 

Pipestone Energy’s royalty burden is predominately paid to the Province of Alberta, with gross over-riding 
royalties (“GORR”) applicable on a sub-set of the Company’s sales. The 2022 and 2021 royalty rates are 
indicative of royalty rates on new production in Alberta under the Modernized Royalty Framework which 
is 5.0%. The Company also makes applicable GCA claims on its facilities and third-party gathering and 
processing arrangements which partially offsets net royalties paid. 

Net royalties paid for the three months ended March 31, 2022 were $10.4 million or 6.8% of sales 
compared to $3.2 million or 4.5% of sales for the three months ended March 31, 2021. The increase in 
royalties paid during the first quarter of 2022 was a result of the significant production volume growth 
from the Company’s development activity and higher commodity pricing applied. As a result of certain 
wells maturing beyond their initial 5.0% crown royalty rate, the Company’s overall royalties as a 
percentage of sales has also increased in 2022. Since Q1 2021, the Company has also brought additional 
wells on production which are subject to a 2.0% GORR resulting in a higher overall royalty rate. This GORR 
will become applicable to new wells as the Company further develops its eastern land base.  

Operating Expense 
 

 
 Three months ended  

March 31, 
    2022 2021 

    $ $ 
Operating expense ($ thousands)    27,365 20,678 
Per boe ($)    11.02 10.64 

The majority of Pipestone Energy’s operating costs are comprised of third-party gathering, processing and 
water disposal fees with field site operation and supervision activities, chemicals, maintenance, fuel, 
equipment rentals, trucking, insurance, property taxes and well workovers making up the balance. Third-
party gathering, processing and water disposal fees accounted for 81% of the Company’s total operating 
expense in the three months ended March 31, 2022. 

Operating expense for the three months ended March 31, 2022 was $27.4 million compared to $20.7 
million for the three months ended March 31, 2021. The increase in operating expense in 2022 was a 
result of the Company having additional production flowing from new wells brought on north of the 
Wapiti River. The Company’s third-party gathering and processing commitments scaled up concurrently 
to accommodate the production growth. In the three months ended March 31, 2022, operating expense 
increased by 32% compared to the same period in 2021. This correlated with the increase in production 
volumes for the three months ended March 31, 2022 of 28% compared to the same period in 2021.  
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The operating expense per boe has increased in the current quarter compared to the same period in 2021 
primarily due to the increased number of wells on artificial lift. There have also been cost increases related 
to increased trucking and third-party water disposal fees in the first quarter of 2022. The Company has 
invested in additional disposal wells to increase its internal water handling capacity and reduce these 
operating costs going forward. 

Transportation Expense 

 

 

 Three months ended  
March 31, 

    2022 2021 

    $ $ 
Transportation expense ($ thousands)    9,912 5,090 

Per boe ($)    3.99 2.62 

Pipestone Energy has entered into various firm service contracts to transport its current and future 
expected production volumes. Transportation expense primarily consists of tolls on the Pembina Peace, 
NGTL and Alliance Pipeline systems. Pipestone Energy incurs transportation charges on the sales volumes 
that it delivers to specified sales hubs that are beyond its third-party processing facilities under committed 
agreements. 

Transportation expense for the three months ended March 31, 2022 was $9.9 million compared to $5.1 
million for the three months ended March 31, 2021.  

The increase to transportation expense during the first quarter of 2022 compared to 2021 was due to a 
combination of factors. Gross transportation costs increased as sales production volumes increased by 
28% quarter over quarter which resulted in an increase to absolute transportation expense in the first 
quarter of 2022. In addition, the increase in transportation expense per boe was due to a combination of 
take-or-pay fees paid in the current quarter as a result of unfilled committed volumes, due to the 22-day 
third-party plant outage experienced, and larger portions of natural gas volumes being delivered in 2022 
to the U.S. which bear greater per unit toll fees than AECO directed transportation (Alliance Pipeline 
transportation capacity to Chicago Citygate expanded to 15.0 MMcf/d from 5.0 MMcf/d effective 
November 2021, with a further increase to 22.5 MMcf/d in November 2022). The Company anticipates 
that it will be able to recover the take-or-pay fees incurred over the remainder of 2022 by delivering 
volumes in excess of its minimum commitments. 

Risk Management 

Pipestone Energy’s commodity price risk management program is designed to reduce cash flow volatility, 
enhance certainty on funding available for the Company’s capital expenditure program and service debt.  

Mitigation of cash flow volatility is an integral component of the Company’s business strategy. Business 
conditions are monitored regularly and reviewed with the Board of Directors to establish risk management 
guidelines used by management in carrying out the Company’s strategic risk management program. 

Pipestone Energy continues to implement an ongoing hedge program, focused on its forecast liquids and 
natural gas production. Given the improvement in commodity prices and the forecasted de-leveraging of 
the business, Pipestone Energy expects to moderate the level of its hedging program in 2022 in comparison 
to 2021. Pipestone Energy currently utilizes fixed price swaps and product differential hedging structures. 
To date, Pipestone Energy has entered hedges with respect to benchmark WTI, AECO and EdCon. Price 
and volume targets for the Company’s hedge portfolio are established based on macro supply and demand 
fundamental analysis, Pipestone Energy’s future production expectations and target development rates. 
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The Company has elected not to use hedge accounting and, accordingly, the fair value of the commodity 
risk management contracts is recorded at each period-end. The fair value may change substantially from 
period to period depending on commodity forward strip prices for the contracts outstanding at the date 
of the statement of financial position. The change in fair value from period-end to period-end is reflected 
in profit or loss for that period. As such, if benchmark prices rise during the period, the Company records 
a loss based on the change in price multiplied by the volume hedged. If benchmark prices fall during the 
period, the Company records a gain. The prices used to record the actual gain or loss are subject to an 
adjustment for volatility. Pipestone Energy’s financial results should be viewed with the understanding 
that the estimated future gain or loss on risk management contracts is recorded in the current period’s 
profit or loss, while the estimated future value of the underlying physical sales is not. 

Commodity risk management contracts 

 Three months ended 
March 31, 

 2022 2021 

 $ $ 
Realized loss on commodity risk management contracts ($ thousands)   
          Crude oil (8,488) (6,089) 
          Natural gas (3,701) (2,101) 
          Condensate (64) (201) 

Total (12,253) (8,391) 
Per boe ($) (4.94) (4.32) 

Unrealized loss on commodity risk management contracts ($ thousands)   
          Crude oil (17,600) (10,139) 
          Natural gas (13,957) (2,466) 
          Condensate (56) (129) 

Total (31,613) (12,734) 
Per boe ($) (12.74) (6.55) 

As a result of robust commodity prices, during the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company 
incurred a realized loss on commodity risk management contracts of $12.3 million compared to a realized 
loss of $8.4 million during the three months ended March 31, 2021. The realized loss on commodity risk 
management contracts in the current period was due to the settlement of WTI and AECO 5A fixed price 
swaps and EdCon differential hedges that were out-of-the-money due to the strengthening of benchmark 
prices throughout the quarter. In the 2021 comparative period, the smaller realized loss incurred was due 
to reduced losses on both crude oil and natural gas contracts settled partially offset by a greater loss 
incurred on EdCon differential hedges. 

During the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company incurred an unrealized loss on commodity 
risk management contracts of $31.6 million compared to an unrealized loss of $12.7 million during the 
three months ended March 31, 2021. The unrealized loss on commodity risk management contracts in the 
current period was due to strengthening commodity prices, resulting in a decline to the value of 
outstanding contracts held, which was partially offset by payments made to settle the associated 
commodity risk management liability during the quarter. In the comparative period for 2021, the Company 
incurred a smaller unrealized loss that was primarily due to the strengthening of WTI prices, and to a lesser 
extent AECO and EdCon benchmark improvements, near the end of the quarter resulting in a decline to 
the value of the Company’s fixed price positions. 
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The table below summarizes the commodity risk management contracts the Company had in place at 
March 31, 2022: 

 
             C$ WTI swaps             EdCon basis swaps 

 
               AECO 5A swaps 

Term bbls/d C$/bbl bbls/d US$/bbl GJ/d C$/GJ 
Apr. – Jun. ‘22 3,668 93.72 500 0.95 44,000 3.21 
Jul. – Sept. ‘22 2,000 89.82 - - 44,000 3.21 
Oct. – Dec. ‘22 1,750 89.68 - - 21,457 2.95 

(1) Weighted-average volumes and prices are presented. 

Subsequent to March 31, 2022, the Company entered additional commodity risk management contracts 
with the following weighted-average volumes and prices: 

 
             C$ WTI swaps 

 
               AECO 5A swaps 

Term bbls/d C$/bbl GJ/d C$/GJ 
Jul. – Sept. ‘22 500 130.95 - - 
Oct. – Dec. ‘22 - - 13,261 7.22 
Jan. – Mar. ‘23 - - 20,000 7.22 

Interest rate risk management contracts 

 Three months ended 
March 31, 

 2022 2021 

 $ $ 
Realized loss on interest rate risk management contracts ($ thousands)                  (213) (244) 
Per boe ($) (0.09) (0.13) 

Unrealized gain on interest rate risk management contracts ($ thousands)                    886  345 
Per boe ($) 0.36 0.18. 

The Company has a floating-to-fixed interest rate swap in place with one of its lenders at March 31, 2022. 
The term of this contract ends on March 31, 2023. Due to both the Company’s bank debt and the swap 
being held with the same lending institution, the realized portion of the interest rate risk management 
contract is recorded as financing expense. 

During the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company incurred a realized loss on interest rate risk 
management contracts of $213 thousand compared to a realized loss of $244 thousand during the three 
months ended March 31, 2021. The realized loss in the current quarter was modestly lower than the 
comparative period in 2021 due to the impact of rising interest rates reducing the Company’s loss. 

During the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company recognized an unrealized gain on interest 
rate risk management contracts of $0.9 million compared to an unrealized gain of $0.3 million during the 
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three months ended March 31, 2021. The unrealized gain during the three months ended March 31, 2022, 
was greater than the comparative period in 2021 due to rising interest rate curves combined with 
settlements made against the swap. 

General and Administrative Expense 
 

 
 Three months ended 

March 31, 
($ thousands, except per boe amounts)    2022 2021 

    $ $ 
Gross G&A expense    3,418 2,583 

Capitalized G&A    (767) (785) 
Overhead recoveries    (139) (198) 

G&A expense    2,512 1,600 
Per boe    1.01 0.82 

G&A expense primarily consists of the Company’s overhead costs incurred to support its ongoing 
operations and planned future operations. Capitalized G&A is directly attributable to the development of 
the Pipestone assets. Overhead recoveries relate to amounts charged to partners for their portion of 
operating as well as capital program administration costs. Capitalized G&A and overhead recoveries are 
consistent with industry practice. In the current quarter, Pipestone Energy capitalized 22% of gross G&A 
expense compared to 30% in the 2021 comparative period. 

During the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company’s gross G&A expense was $3.4 million 
compared to $2.6 million for the comparative period in 2021. The Company’s gross G&A expense increased 
in the current quarter due to Pipestone Energy expanding its employee base and incurring other overhead 
costs to accommodate its growing operations. In addition, a larger portion of the overall G&A costs 
incurred in the current quarter were not eligible for capitalization. 

Pipestone Energy’s 2022 full year gross G&A budget, before capitalization and overhead recoveries, is 
$13.9 million. The Company has positioned itself with its current G&A structure to facilitate its significant 
growth plans with only minor incremental costs expected in the future. 

Share-Based Compensation 
 Three months ended 

March 31, 
 

 2022 2021  

 $ $  
Share-based compensation ($ thousands) 1,436 574  

Per boe ($) 0.58 0.30  

Share-based compensation relates to stock options, performance share units (“PSU”) and restricted share 
units (“RSU”) granted to directors, officers and employees. Share-based compensation also includes the 
employer matching portion of contributions made to the employee share purchase plan (“ESPP”) for 
common shares that are issued out of treasury. 

During the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company incurred share-based compensation of $1.4 
million compared to $0.6 million for the comparative period in 2021. The increase in share-based 
compensation in the current quarter from the 2021 comparative period was due to the Company’s equity 
award balances outstanding having greater fair value assigned due to the appreciation in the Company’s 
common share price in the first quarter of 2022. The Company granted 1,332,401 equity compensation 
units in the three months ended March 31, 2022, which have significantly higher fair values than awards 
historically granted, resulting in increased share-based compensation expense being recognized. 
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Depletion and Depreciation (“D&D”) Expense 
 Three months ended 

March 31, 
 

 2022 2021  

 $ $  
Depletion ($ thousands) 15,448 12,958  
Per boe ($) 6.22 6.67  

Depreciation – ROU lease assets ($ thousands) 2,477 1,727  
Per boe ($) 1.00 0.89  

Depreciation – Corporate assets ($ thousands) 18 21  
Per boe ($) 0.01 0.01  

Total D&D expense ($ thousands) 17,943 14,706  
Per boe ($) 7.23 7.57  

D&D expense primarily consists of depletion of Company liquids and natural gas properties on a unit-of-
production basis over total proved plus probable reserves before royalties. The unit-of-production rate 
takes into account expenditures incurred to date, together with estimated future development 
expenditures required to develop those proved plus probable reserves. This rate, calculated at a 
component level, is then applied to Pipestone Energy’s production volume to determine depletion in a 
given period. Management believes that this method of calculating depletion expense over each boe is 
equivalent with its proportionate share of the cost of capital invested over the total estimated life of the 
related asset as represented by proved plus probable reserves. 

Future development costs included in the depletion rate calculation at March 31, 2022 were $988.7 
million (March 31, 2021 - $935.4 million). As a result of the Company’s continued success and efficiency 
in its development activities, the finding and development costs associated with its proved plus probable 
reserves have improved. The depletion rate of $6.22 per boe in the first quarter of 2022 is a further 
reduction of $0.45 per boe or 7% from the depletion rate for the same period in 2021 which was $6.67 
per boe. 

D&D expense also includes depreciation of the Company’s right-of-use (“ROU”) lease assets on a straight-
line basis over the respective lease terms and corporate assets.  

During the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company incurred D&D expense of $17.9 million 
compared to $14.7 million for the comparative period in 2021. The increase in D&D expense for the three 
months ended March 31, 2022 was due to the Company’s production growth over the same period in 
2021 from its continued Montney asset development partially offset by the lower depletion rate per boe 
recognized in the current period. The Company’s depreciation on ROU lease assets also increased in 2022 
from the comparative period as a result of ROU lease asset additions which were recognized in late 2021 
that increased the depreciable ROU asset balance for 2022. 
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Financing Expense 

 

 

 Three months ended  
March 31, 

($ thousands, except per boe amounts)    2022 2021 

    $ $ 
   Lease liabilities interest expense    2,465 1,733 

   Interest on bank debt    1,725 1,857 

Letter of credit fees    110 181 

Standby and bank charges    209 250 

Cash financing expense    4,509 4,021 

   Preferred share dividends paid in-kind    1,236 1,159 

   Accretion of preferred share discount    74 62 

     Amortization of preferred share issuance costs  48 42 

     Amortization of bank debt issuance costs  159 351 

Accretion on decommissioning provisions   64 27 

Non-cash financing expense    1,581 1,641 

Total financing expense    6,090 5,662 

Cash financing expense, per boe    1.82 2.07 

Non-cash financing expense, per boe    0.64 0.84 

Interest on bank debt is the amount charged by Pipestone Energy’s lending institutions. 

Lease liabilities interest expense pertains to the interest rate implicit in the Company’s leases or, if that 
rate cannot be determined, the Company’s incremental borrowing rate. The interest rate applicable to 
each lease is applied to the lease liability and applied to each lease payment. 

Accretion expense is recognized on the Company’s decommissioning provision balance. 

Amortization of bank debt issuance costs relates to the fees paid on Pipestone Energy’s bank debt, 
amendments and renewals. 

All other non-cash financing expenses relate to the Company’s convertible preferred share dividends that 
are paid in-kind, accretion of discount and amortization of issuance costs. 

During the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company incurred total financing expense of $6.1 
million compared to $5.7 million for the comparative period in 2021. The increase to financing expense in 
2022 is due primarily to ROU lease additions that took place in late 2021 and the additional lease liability 
interest expense being recognized on lease payments made in the first quarter of 2022. 

Income Tax 

The deferred income tax expense was $7.6 million in the three months ended March 31, 2022 compared 
to a deferred income tax recovery of $0.1 million for the comparative period in 2021. The deferred income 
tax expense for the three months ended March 31, 2022 was largely due to the significant increase in the 
revenue which resulted in the Company having net income in 2022 versus a net loss in the 2021 
comparative period. 

Based on a commodity price forecast of US$95 WTI | C$5.00 AECO, the Company anticipates that it will 
begin to pay cash taxes in 2024 based on its current tax pools, forecast capital expenditures and taxable 
income. The Company expects its annual effective income tax rate to be within the range of 13% and 16% 
of its adjusted EBITDA(1) once it becomes taxable.  
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Supplemental Information 

The following table and charts summarize key financial and operating information for the periods 
indicated. 

Netback Analysis 
 

 
 Three months ended  

March 31, 
    2022 2021  

    $ $  

  Average sales price of liquids and natural gas  61.85 36.78    

  Realized loss on commodity risk management contracts  (4.94) (4.32)    

Royalties    (4.21) (1.66)  

Operating expense    (11.02) (10.64)  

Transportation expense    (3.99) (2.62)  

Operating netback per boe(1)    37.69 17.54  

G&A expense    (1.01) (0.82)  

     Realized loss on interest rate risk management contracts  (0.09) (0.13)    

Financing expense – cash    (1.82) (2.07)  

Adjusted funds flow netback per boe(1)    34.77 14.52  

Financing expense – non-cash    (0.64) (0.84)  

D&D expense    (7.23) (7.57)  

Share-based compensation    (0.58) (0.30)  

     Unrealized loss on commodity risk management contracts  (12.74) (6.55)    

Unrealized gain on interest rate risk management contracts  0.36 0.18    

Deferred income tax (expense) recovery  (3.05) 0.07    

Income (loss) per boe    10.89 (0.49)  
 

Operating netback(1) reconciliation - per boe (C$)
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The operating netback(1) per boe increased by $20.15/boe ($37.69/boe in 2022 compared to $17.54/boe 
in 2021) in the current quarter primarily due to stronger commodity pricing realized across all product 
types. The increase in operating netback(1) was partially offset by greater realized losses on commodity 
risk management contracts, royalties, operating and transportation expense per boe incurred in the 
current quarter relative to the comparative period. The increase in realized loss on commodity risk 
management contracts and royalties per boe was due to the strong recovery in commodity pricing in the 
current quarter. Operating expense per boe increased in 2022 due to higher artificial lift and water 
handling costs incurred. The increase in transportation expense per boe was due to a combination of take-
or-pay fees paid in the current quarter due to unfilled committed volumes because of the 22-day third-
party plant outage experienced and larger portions of natural gas volumes being delivered to the U.S. 
which bear greater per unit toll fees in 2022. The Company anticipates that it will be able to recover the 
take-or-pay fees incurred over the remainder of 2022 by delivering volumes in excess of its minimum 
commitments. 

Adjusted funds flow netback(1) reconciliation - per boe (C$)

 

The adjusted funds flow netback(1) per boe increased in the current year by $20.25/boe ($34.77/boe in 
2022 compared to $14.52/boe in 2021) as a result of the increased operating netback(1), reduced cash 
financing expense on a per boe basis due to the increased production base in 2022 and lower realized 
interest rate hedging losses incurred on a per boe basis due to rising interest rate curves. The increase in 
adjusted funds flow netback(1) per boe in the current quarter was partially offset by greater G&A expense 
per boe due to additional overhead costs incurred to accommodate the growth of the business.  

Please refer to the “Financial and Operating Results” section of this MD&A above for more detailed 
explanations of these variances. 
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Selected Quarterly Information 

Three months ended  March 31, Dec. 31, Sept. 30, June 30, March 31, Dec. 31, Sept. 30, June 30, 
2022 2021 2021 2021 2021 2020 2020 2020 

Financial         
($ thousands, except per share amounts 
and share numbers) 

 

        

Sales of liquids and natural gas 153,530 137,264 100,227 82,319 71,485 45,853 31,700 26,380 
Cash from (used in) operating 
activities 

 
64,012 

 
71,810 

 
34,225 

 
33,732 

 
18,097 

 
10,086 

 
660 

 
(175) 

Adjusted funds flow from 
operations (1) 

 
86,317 

 
58,927 

 
43,691 

 
35,498 

 
28,242 

 
11,088 

 
6,359 

 
11,231 

Per share,  
basic ($) 

 
0.45 

 
0.31 

 
0.23 

 
0.19 

 
0.15 

 
0.06 

 
0.03 

 
0.06 

 diluted ($) (2) 0.30 0.21 0.16 0.13 0.10 0.04 0.02 0.06 
Income (loss) and 
comprehensive income (loss) 

 
27,052 

 
51,307 

 
18,757 

 
(1,190) 

 
(954) 

 
(1,846) 

 
(11,486) 

 
(19,486) 

Per share,  
basic ($) 

 
0.14 

 
0.27 

 
0.10 

 
(0.01) 

 
(0.00) 

 
(0.01) 

 
(0.06) 

 
(0.10) 

 diluted ($) (2) 0.10 0.18 0.07 (0.01) (0.00) (0.01) (0.06) (0.10) 
Capital expenditures 77,959 39,219 53,777 47,553 46,289 43,742 11,806 19,893 
Total assets (end of quarter) 966,375 886,168 828,261 777,549 742,147 694,471 645,020 652,798 
Working capital deficit (end of 

quarter) 

 
(69,414) 

 
(44,515) 

 
(69,351) 

 
(63,720) 

 
(47,209) 

 
(48,603) 

 
(25,478) 

 
(16,781) 

Bank debt (end of quarter) 177,925 171,866 187,724 184,115 166,659 133,466 120,477 183,248 
Shareholders’ equity (end of 

quarter) 
 

445,550 
 

423,639 
 

374,573 
 

354,639 
 

354,747 
 

355,058 
 

356,355 
 

367,298 
Weighted-average basic shares 
outstanding (000s) 

 
191,790 

 
192,033 

 
191,692 

 
191,466 

 
190,891 

 
190,698 

 
190,468 

 
190,136 

Weighted-average diluted shares 
outstanding (000s) (2) 

 
285,998 

 
282,530 

 
280,480 

 
278,668 

 
276,524 

 
274,758 

 
273,172 

 
190,253 

Operations         
Total production (boe/d) 27,581 28,623 24,704 23,336 21,595 17,734 13,701 16,772 

Condensate and crude oil (% of    

total production) 
 

29 
 

30 
 

30 
 

32 
 

33 
 

31 
 

32 
 
29 

Total liquids (% of total production) 43 44 44 46 46 44 48 43 
Average realized price (per boe) 61.85 52.12 44.10 38.76 36.78 28.10 25.15 17.28 
Operating netback (per boe) (1)(3) 37.69 25.06 22.01 19.60 17.54 10.12 9.91 10.45 

Adjusted funds flow netback (per 

boe) (1) 
 

34.77 
 

22.37 
 

19.22 
 

16.72 
 

14.52 
 

6.80 
 

5.05 
 
7.37 

(1) See “Non-GAAP measures” section of this MD&A. 
(2) Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding for the purposes of calculating diluted per share amounts incorporates the common 

shares that are issuable at the discretion of convertible preferred shareholders along with the impact of other dilutive instruments, as 
applicable, in each respective period presented. 

(3) Realized gain (loss) on commodity risk management contracts reclassified to be included under operating netback in 2021, prior period 
figures have been adjusted to conform with current presentation. 
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Inherent to the nature of the oil and gas industry, fluctuations in Pipestone Energy’s quarterly sales of 
liquids and natural gas, adjusted funds flow from or used in operations, and income or loss are primarily 
caused by variations in production volumes, realized commodity prices and the related impact on 
royalties, realized and unrealized gains or losses on risk management contracts, changes in expenses, and 
deferred income taxes. Please refer to “Financial and Operating Results” section in this MD&A above for 
an explanation of changes. 

Share Capital 

As at the date of this MD&A, the Company had 190.5 million common shares, 2.2 million stock options, 
2.4 million PSUs and 2.1 million RSUs outstanding.  

The Company also has 70.0 thousand convertible preferred shares outstanding which are convertible into 
90,961,390 common shares at a price of $0.85 per common share as of March 31, 2022 (March 31, 2021 
– 85,281,505 common shares issuable) based on a conversion ratio equal to the quotient of (i) the 
liquidation preference of $1,000 per convertible preferred share, subject to adjustment, divided by (ii) the 
conversion price of $0.85 per share. At March 31, 2022, Pipestone Energy’s common shares were trading 
on the TSX at a price in excess of $0.85 per common share with a closing price of $5.31 per share on this 
date. At March 31, 2022, the total common shares outstanding on a fully diluted basis, assuming 
conversion of all of the convertible preferred shares, was 282,086,940 (March 31, 2021 – 276,628,995 
common shares). 

NCIB 

On November 22, 2021, the Company announced its inaugural NCIB. The NCIB allows the Company to 
purchase up to 9,598,347 common shares, representing 5% of its 191,966,942 common shares 
outstanding at November 12, 2021, over a period of twelve months commencing on November 25, 2021. 
Under the NCIB, common shares may be repurchased at prevailing market prices and any common shares 
that are purchased will be cancelled upon their settlement by the Company. In the three months ended 
March 31, 2022, the Company purchased 1,484,600 common shares for cancellation at a weighted-
average price of $4.82 per share and total consideration of $7.2 million, which includes related 
commissions and fees. Pipestone Energy intends to continue to utilize its NCIB throughout 2022 as part 
of its commitment to providing shareholder returns, and as of the date of this MD&A had purchased an 
additional 1,310,900 common shares subsequent to March 31, 2022, for a total of 3,744,600 common 
shares purchased to date since the launch of the NCIB at a weighted-average price of $4.60 per share.  

Liquidity and Capital Resources 
At March 31, 2022, the Company had an adjusted working capital deficit(1) of $26.5 million (March 31, 
2021 – adjusted working capital deficit(1) of $23.6 million), excluding risk management contract assets and 
liabilities, as well as lease liabilities. Adjusted funds flow from operations(1) for the three months ended 
March 31, 2022 was $86.3 million (three months ended March 31, 2021 - $28.2 million). 
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Adjusted Working Capital and Available Funding 
   As at March 31, 
($ thousands)    2022 2021  

    $ $  

Current assets    71,846 38,687  

Current liabilities    (141,260) (85,896)  

Working capital deficit    (69,414) (47,209)  

     Less: current asset risk management contracts  (447) -    

Plus: current liability risk management contracts  37,111 18,903    

Plus: current lease liabilities    6,216 4,752  

  Adjusted working capital deficit (1)  (26,534) (23,554)    

Plus: credit facility capacity (3)    101,766 58,106  

Available funding (1)    75,232 34,552  
(3) At March 31, 2022, Pipestone Energy has a $250.0 million Senior Facility (as defined herein), with $178.0 drawn against it, and a $30.0 

million Operating Line (as defined herein), which is reduced by $0.2 million of principal drawn. 

Adjusted funds flow from operations(1) reconciliation - C$ millions

  
(2) Changes in other categories includes the decrease in realized loss on interest rate risk management contracts and a rounding 

adjustment. 

Net Debt 
   As at March 31, 
($ thousands)    2022 2021  

    $ $  

  Adjusted working capital deficit(1)  26,534 23,554    

Bank debt    177,925 166,659  

Net debt (1)    204,459 190,213  

 

At March 31, 2022, Pipestone Energy’s aggregate draw on its $280.0 million RBL was $178.2 million and 
its available funding(1), including the adjusted working capital deficit(1) of $26.5 million, was $75.2 million 
(March 31, 2021 - $225.0 million RBL with aggregate draw of $166.9 million and available funding(1), 
including the adjusted working capital deficit(1) of $23.6 million, was $34.6 million). The Company 
anticipates that it will generate free cash flow(1) throughout the remainder of 2022, and it plans to allocate 
a significant portion for deleveraging the current net debt(1) balance of $204.5 million. As such, the 
Company believes that it has sufficient sources of liquidity available to supplement the net working capital 
deficiency that exists at March 31, 2022.  
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Net debt(1) reconciliation - C$ millions 

 

(1) See “Non-GAAP measures” section of this MD&A for description of “net debt”.  
(2) Changes in other categories includes the principal portion of lease payments, proceeds from the issuance of common shares under 

the employee purchase plan, proceeds from the exercise of stock options and amortization of bank debt issuance costs. 

Bank Debt 

Reserve-based loan 
On April 30, 2021, Pipestone Energy renewed its RBL and maintained its borrowing capacity at $225.0 
million. Upon renewal, the Company’s previous $70.0 million additional facility (the “Additional Facility”), 
established in 2020, was converted back into fully conforming capacity available under the senior facility 
(the “Senior Facility”). At that time, the RBL was comprised of a $195.0 million Senior Facility and a $30.0 
million operating facility (the “Operating Line”). The elimination of the Additional Facility reduced 
Pipestone Energy’s annual borrowing cost by 2.0% on the amounts previously drawn on the Additional 
Facility. In addition, the Senior Facility and Operating Line pricing were reduced by 0.25% across the 
pricing grid which further reduced the Company’s borrowing cost on all amounts drawn post April 30, 
2021. 

On October 29, 2021, the Company redetermined and upsized its RBL. The total borrowing capacity of the 
RBL was increased from $225.0 million to $280.0 million, with the Senior Facility capacity being increased 
by $55.0 million to $250.0 million currently and the Operating Line remaining unchanged at $30.0 million. 
The covenants of the RBL were also amended to allow for permitted distributions which provides the 
Company with flexibility under certain circumstances to return capital to shareholders. The next 
redetermination of the borrowing base was scheduled for May 2022. The revolving period of the RBL was 
May 31, 2022, with an additional one-year term out period thereafter. Subsequent to March 31, 2022, 
the Company successfully redetermined its RBL. The total borrowing capacity and rates remain unchanged 
and the covenants of the RBL were amended to allow for additional permitted distributions which 
provides the Company with further flexibility under certain circumstances to return capital to 
shareholders. The next redetermination of the borrowing base is now scheduled for November 2022. The 
revolving period of the RBL is extended to May 29, 2023, with a one-year term out period thereafter for 
any amounts owing under the RBL to be repaid if the revolving period is not subsequently extended. An 
extension of the revolving period is subject to majority lender consent. In the event the borrowing base 
is reduced below amounts outstanding, any excess will become due and payable 60 days subsequently. 

At March 31, 2022, the Company had $178.0 million drawn against the Senior Facility (December 31, 2021 
- $171.0 million) and $0.2 million drawn on the Operating Line (December 31, 2021 - $1.3 million), for an 
aggregate draw on the RBL of $178.2 million (December 31, 2021 - $172.3 million).  
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As at March 31, 2022  ($) 

RBL – portion drawn                           178,234 

Unamortized debt issuance costs  (309)                                                          

Balance, end of period                           177,925 

 
The indebtedness under the Credit Agreement is secured by floating charges and a security interest 
against all of the Company’s current and future real and personal property. 
 
For the three months ended March 31, 2022, borrowing costs averaged 4.5% (three months ended March 
31, 2021 – 5.4%). The applicable interest rate on the RBL varies depending upon the Company’s senior 
debt to adjusted EBITDA(1) ratio calculated at the Company’s previous quarter end for the last twelve 
months (“LTM”). Effective April 1, 2022, future pricing applicable to the RBL was reduced to 2.0% per 
annum on prime loans, 3.0% per annum on bankers’ acceptances and 0.75% per annum on standby fees. 

Letter of credit facility 

Pipestone Energy has a $22.5 million unsecured letter of credit facility (the “EDC Letter of Credit Facility”) 
under Export Development Canada’s (“EDC”) performance security guarantee program. During the second 
quarter of 2021, the capacity of the EDC Letter of Credit Facility was expanded from $15.0 million to $22.5 
million. At March 31, 2022, the Company had $12.6 million of letters of credit issued and outstanding 
against the EDC Letter of Credit Facility (December 31, 2021 - $12.3 million). Letters of credit issued under 
the EDC Letter of Credit Facility do not impact Pipestone Energy’s borrowing capacity under the RBL and 
as such provides the Company with additional liquidity.  

Capital Management 

The Company’s objective for managing capital is to maintain a strong balance sheet and available 
funding(1) while providing financial flexibility to fund sustaining capital, high-return development growth 
and shareholder returns, which includes share buybacks. Future expenditures are anticipated to be 
funded by the Company's adjusted funds flow from operations(1) and draws under the credit facility to the 
extent necessary. 

Pipestone Energy manages its liquidity risk through its capital structure, cash flow forecasting, available 
credit and commodity hedging programs. The Company believes that it has sufficient available funding 
and will generate enough future cash flow to meet its foreseeable liquidity requirements. 

The Company strives for a proportion of debt to future cash flow which appropriately balances the level 
of risk being incurred by its capital investments. At March 31, 2022, the Company’s net debt(1) to 
annualized trailing quarter adjusted funds flow from operations(1) ratio was 0.6 times (March 31, 2021 – 
1.7 times). Pipestone Energy’s long-term strategy is to maintain a net debt(1) to adjusted funds flow from 
operations(1) ratio of less than 1.0 times. The actual ratio may fluctuate due to several factors including 
commodity prices, production levels and timing of expenditures. 

The Company has no externally imposed formal capital requirements. The Company has not paid or 
declared any dividends on its common shares. In 2022, the Company continued buying back its common 
shares under the Company’s NCIB. See “NCIB” section of this MD&A for details. 
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March 31   2022 2021 

   $ $ 

Adjusted funds flow from operations(1) for the three months ended 86,317 28,242 

Annualized trailing quarter adjusted funds flow from operations (1) 345,268 112,968 

Net debt(1)   204,459 190,213 

Net debt to annualized trailing quarter adjusted funds flow from operations 0.6 .    1.7 .   

The net debt(1) to adjusted funds flow from operations(1) ratio represents the time period in years that it 
would take Pipestone Energy to pay off net debt(1) if no further capital expenditures or decommissioning 
provision costs were incurred and if adjusted funds flow from operations(1) remained constant. 

Commitments and Contingencies 

In addition to those recorded on the Company’s statement of financial position, the following is a 
summary of Pipestone Energy’s contractual obligations and commitments that it has entered as part of 
its normal operations at March 31, 2022: 

($ Thousands) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Thereafter 

 $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Gathering commitments 9,224 12,135 12,141 12,135 12,135 34,297 

Processing commitments 25,683 39,381 39,629 39,669 39,816 141,537 

Transportation commitments 18,805 23,514 23,581 23,537 23,549 120,706 

Total payments 53,712 75,030 75,351 75,341 75,500 296,540 

 
Lease liabilities are recognized on the Company’s consolidated statement of financial position at their net 
present value. The gathering commitments, processing commitments, transportation commitments and 
interest on the lease liabilities are off-balance sheet arrangements in accordance with IAS 1, Presentation 
of Financial Statements. 
 
The following table details the undiscounted cash flows and contractual maturities of Pipestone Energy’s 
lease liabilities, as at March 31, 2022: 

  $ 
Within 1 year  15,639 
Year 2  15,737 
Year 3  15,777 
Year 4  15,527 
Year 5  15,626 
Thereafter  58,888 

Total undiscounted future lease payments  137,194 

Amounts representing lease interest expense over the term of the lease (50,543) 

Present value of net lease payments  86,651 

 

The Company may become involved in various legal, regulatory and tax proceedings arising in the normal 
course of business. The outcome of such claims cannot be predicted with certainty and management 
believes that it has appropriately assessed any impact to the financial statements. 
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Critical Accounting Judgments, Estimates and Policies 

The Company’s critical accounting judgments, estimates and policies are described in notes 2 and 3 to the 
December 31, 2021 annual consolidated financial statements and in notes 2 and 3 to the March 31, 2022 
condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Certain accounting policies are identified as critical 
because they require management to make judgments and estimates based on conditions and 
assumptions that are inherently uncertain, and because the estimates are of material magnitude to 
revenue, expenses, adjusted funds flow from operations(1), income or loss and/or other important 
financial results. These accounting policies could result in materially different results should the 
underlying conditions change or the assumptions prove incorrect. 

Critical accounting estimates are those requiring management to make particularly subjective or complex 
judgments about inherently uncertain matters. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an 
ongoing basis and any revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the same period. 
Management’s assumptions are based on factors that, in management’s opinion, are relevant and 
appropriate and may change over time as operating conditions change. 

Disclosure Controls and Procedures (“DC&P”) 

DC&P have been designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be reported by 
Pipestone Energy is gathered, recorded, processed, summarized and reported to senior management, 
including the President and Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of Pipestone Energy, to 
allow timely decisions regarding required public disclosure by Pipestone Energy in its annual filings, 
interim filings or other reports filed or submitted in accordance with Canadian securities legislation.  

Internal Controls over Financial Reporting (“ICFR”) 

Management of Pipestone Energy is responsible for establishing and maintaining ICFR for Pipestone 
Energy to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation 
of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS. There have been no changes to the 
Company’s ICFR during the three months ended March 31, 2022 that have materially affected, or are 
reasonably likely to materially affect, its ICFR.    

While the President and Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer believe that Pipestone Energy’s 
DC&P and ICFR provide a reasonable level of assurance that they are effective, they do not expect that 
the DC&P or ICFR will prevent all errors and fraud. A control system, no matter how well conceived or 
operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system 
are met. 

Non-GAAP measures 

This MD&A includes references to financial measures commonly used in the oil and natural gas industry. 
The terms “adjusted funds flow from operations”, “operating netback”, “adjusted funds flow netback”, 
“available funding”, “adjusted working capital”, “cash flow”, “free cash flow”, “net debt”, “adjusted 
EBITDA”, “CROIC” and “ROCE” are not defined under IFRS, which have been incorporated into Canadian 
GAAP, as set out in Part 1 of the Chartered Professional Accountants Canada Handbook – Accounting, are 
not separately defined under GAAP, and may not be comparable with similar measures presented by 
other companies. Management believes the presentation of the non-GAAP measures provide useful 
information to investors and shareholders as the measures provide increased transparency and the 
opportunity to better analyze and compare performance against prior periods. 
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Adjusted funds flow from operations 

Pipestone Energy uses “adjusted funds flow from operations” (cash from operating activities before 
changes in non-cash working capital and decommissioning provision costs incurred), a measure that is not 
defined under IFRS. Adjusted funds flow from operations should not be considered an alternative to, or 
more meaningful than, cash from operating activities, income (loss) or other measures determined in 
accordance with IFRS as an indicator of the Company’s performance. Management uses adjusted funds 
flow from operations to analyze operating performance and leverage and believes it is a useful 
supplemental measure as it provides an indication of the funds generated by Pipestone Energy’s principal 
business activities prior to consideration of changes in working capital. 

The following table reconciles cash from operating activities to adjusted funds flow from operations: 

 
 

 Three months ended  
March 31, 

($ thousands)    2022 2021  

    $ $  

Cash from operating activities    64,012 18,097  

Changes in non-cash working capital    22,305 10,145  

Adjusted funds flow from operations   86,317 28,242   

Operating netback and adjusted funds flow netback 

Operating netback is calculated on either a total dollar or per-unit-of-production basis and is determined 
by deducting royalties, operating and transportation expense from liquids and natural gas sales adjusted 
for realized gains/losses on commodity risk management contracts. 

The following table details the calculation of operating netback on a total dollar basis: 

 
 

 Three months ended  
March 31, 

($ thousands)    2022 2021  

    $ $  

Sales of liquids and natural gas    153,530 71,485  

  Realized loss on commodity risk management contracts  (12,253) (8,391)  

   Royalties    (10,449) (3,219)  

   Operating expense    (27,365) (20,678)  

   Transportation expense   (9,912) (5,090)   

Operating netback   93,551 34,107   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



28 | P a g e  

The following table reconciles cash from operating activities to operating netback: 

 
 

 Three months ended  
March 31, 

($ thousands)    2022 2021  

    $ $  

Cash from operating activities    64,012 18,097  

Change in non-cash working capital    22,305 10,145  

G&A expense    2,512 1,600  

Cash financing expense    4,509 4,021  

Realized loss on interest rate risk management contracts   213 244   

Operating netback   93,551 34,107   

Adjusted funds flow netback reflects adjusted funds flow from operations on a per-unit-of-production 
basis and is determined by dividing adjusted funds flow from operations by total production on a per-boe 
basis. Adjusted funds flow netback can also be determined by deducting G&A, transaction costs, cash 
financing expense, adding financing income and adjusting for realized gains/losses on interest rate risk 
management contracts on a per-unit-of-production basis from the operating netback. Refer to “Financial 
and Operating Results” and “Netback Analysis” sections above for further details on the inputs and 
calculation of operating netback and adjusted funds flow netback on a per-unit-of-production basis. 

Operating netback and adjusted funds flow netback are common metrics used in the oil and natural gas 
industry and are used by the Company’s management to measure operating results on a per boe basis to 
better analyze and compare performance against prior periods, as well as formulate comparisons against 
peers. These measures should not be considered an alternative to or more meaningful than cash from 
operating activities defined under IFRS. 

Adjusted working capital and available funding 

Available funding is comprised of adjusted working capital and undrawn portions of the Company’s credit 
facility. The available funding measure allows management and others to evaluate the Company’s short-
term liquidity. Adjusted working capital is a non-GAAP measure and is comprised of current assets less 
current liabilities on the Company’s consolidated statement of financial position and excludes the current 
portion of risk management contracts and lease liabilities. Adjusted working capital should not be 
considered an alternative to, or more meaningful than, working capital as defined under IFRS. Also refer 
to the “Liquidity and Capital Resources” section for additional information and reconciliations. 

Cash flow 

Cash flow is a non-GAAP measure that is calculated as cash from operating activities plus changes in non-
cash working capital and decommissioning provision costs incurred, and is not defined under IFRS. Cash 
flow should not be considered an alternative to, or more meaningful than, cash from operating activities, 
income (loss) or other measures determined in accordance with IFRS as an indicator of the Company’s 
performance. Management uses cash flow to analyze operating performance and leverage and believes 
it is a useful supplemental measure as it provides an indication of the funds generated by Pipestone 
Energy’s principal business activities prior to consideration of changes in working capital. 

Free Cash Flow 

Free cash flow should not be considered an alternative to, or more meaningful than, cash from operating 
activities as determined in accordance with IFRS as an indicator of financial performance. Free cash flow 
is presented to assist management and investors in analyzing operating performance by the business and 
how much cash flow is available for deleveraging and / or shareholder returns in the stated period after 
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capital expenditures have been incurred. Free cash flow equals cash from operating activities plus the 
change in non-cash working capital less capital expenditures.  

The following table reconciles cash from operating activities to free cash flow: 

 

 

 Three months ended  
March 31, 

($ thousands)    2022 2021 

    $ $ 
Cash from operating activities    64,012 18,097 

Change in non-cash working capital    22,305 10,145 

Capital expenditures    (77,959) (46,289) 

Free cash flow (deficit)   8,358 (18,047) 

Net debt 

Net debt is a non-GAAP measure that equals bank debt outstanding and adjusted working capital. The 
Company does not consider its convertible preferred share obligation to be part of net debt as this 
represents a non-cash obligation that will ultimately be settled by conversion into Pipestone Energy 
common shares and reclassified from a liability to share capital on the Company’s statement of financial 
position. Net debt is considered to be a useful measure in assisting management and investors to evaluate 
Pipestone Energy’s financial strength. Also refer to the “Liquidity and Capital Resources” section for 
additional information and reconciliations. 

Adjusted EBITDA, CROIC and ROCE 

Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as profit or loss before interest, income taxes, depletion and depreciation, 
adjusted for other non-cash and extraordinary items including unrealized gains and losses on risk 
management contracts, realized losses on interest rate risk management contracts, share-based 
compensation and E&E expense. Adjusted EBITDA is considered a useful measure by management to 
understand and compare the profitability of Pipestone Energy to other companies excluding the effects 
of capital structure, taxation and depreciation. Adjusted EBITDA is not defined under IFRS and therefore 
may not be comparable with the calculation of similar measures by other entities and should not be 
considered an alternative to, or more meaningful than, income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss). 
Adjusted EBITDA is also used to calculate CROIC. Adjusted EBIT is calculated as adjusted EBITDA less 
depletion and depreciation. Adjusted EBIT is used to calculate ROCE. 

The following table reconciles income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) to adjusted EBITDA: 

 

 
 

 Three months ended  
March 31, 

($ thousands)    2022 2021 

    $ $ 
Income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)    27,052 (954) 
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)    7,578 (114) 
Financing Expense    6,090 5,662 
Unrealized gain on interest rate risk management contracts    (886) (345) 
Realized loss on interest rate risk management contracts    213 244 
D&D expense    17,943 14,706 
Share-based compensation    1,436 574 
Unrealized loss on commodity risk management contracts    31,613 12,734 

Adjusted EBITDA   91,039 32,507 
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CROIC is determined by dividing adjusted EBITDA by the gross carrying value of the Company’s oil and gas 
assets at a point in time. For the purposes of the CROIC calculation, the net carrying value of the 
Company’s exploration and evaluation assets, property and equipment and ROU assets, is taken from the 
Company’s consolidated statement of financial position, and excludes accumulated depletion and 
depreciation as disclosed in the financial statement notes to determine the gross carrying value. 

ROCE is determined by dividing adjusted EBIT by the carrying value of the Company’s net assets. For the 
purposes for the ROCE calculation, net assets are defined as total assets on the Company’s consolidated 
statement of financial position less current liabilities at a point in time. 

CROIC and ROCE allow management and others to evaluate the Company’s capital spending efficiency 
and ability to generate profitable returns by measuring profit or loss relative to the capital employed in 
the business. Also refer to the “Liquidity and Capital Resources” section for additional information. 

The Company has calculated its CROIC and ROCE using annualized results for the three months ended 
March 31, 2022 and 2021 and balances as at March 31, 2022 and 2021 as follows: 

 Three months ended  
March 31, 

($ thousands)    2022 2021 

    $ $ 
Adjusted EBITDA    91,039 32,507 
 
Annualized Adjusted EBITDA (annualized factor 4x) 

    
364,156 

 
130,028 

 

As at March 31, 
($ thousands)    2022 2021 

    $ $ 
Exploration and evaluation (E&E) assets – gross carrying value    29,848 34,260 
Property and equipment (P&E) – net carrying value    784,466 615,665 

P&E – accumulated D&D    138,245 77,105 

E&E assets and P&E – gross carrying value    952,559 727,030 
ROU assets – net carrying value    80,215 53,437 

ROU assets – accumulated depreciation    17,444 9,333 

E&E, P&E and ROU assets – gross carrying value    1,050,218 789,800 

      

Annualized CROIC (three months ended March 31)    34.7% 16.5% 

 

Three months ended  
March 31, 

($ thousands)    2022 2021 

    $ $ 
Adjusted EBITDA    91,039 32,507 
D&D expense    (17,943) (14,706) 

Adjusted EBIT    73,096 17,801 
      

Annualized Adjusted EBIT (annualized factor 4x)    292,384 71,204 
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As at March 31, 
($ thousands)    2022 2021 

    $ $ 
Total assets    966,375 742,147 
Total current liabilities    (141,260) (85,896) 

Net assets    825,115 656,251 
      

Annualized ROCE (three months ended March 31)    35.4% 10.9% 

Oil and Gas Measures 

DCE&T 

This document may contain certain other oil and gas metrics, including DCE&T (drilling, completion, equip 
and tie-in costs), which do not have standardized meanings or standard methods of calculation and 
therefore such measures may not be comparable to similar measures used by other companies and should 
not be used to make comparisons. Such metrics have been included herein to provide readers with 
additional measures to evaluate the Company's performance; however, such measures are not reliable 
indicators of the future performance and future performance may not compare to the performance in 
previous periods and therefore such metrics should not be unduly relied upon. DCE&T includes all capital 
spent to drill, complete, equip and tie-in a well. 

Basis of barrel of oil equivalent 

Petroleum and natural gas reserves and production volumes are stated as a “barrel of oil equivalent” 
(boe), derived by converting natural gas to oil equivalency in the ratio of 6,000 cubic feet of gas to one 
barrel of oil. Readers are cautioned that boe figures may be misleading, particularly if used in isolation. A 
boe conversion ratio of 6,000 cubic feet of gas to one barrel of oil is based on energy equivalency, which 
is primarily applicable at the burner tip, and does not represent a value equivalency at the wellhead. 

 

Initial Production Rates and Short-Term Test Rates 

This document may disclose test rates of production for certain wells over short periods of time (i.e. IP30, 
IP60, IP90, etc.), which are preliminary and not determinative of the rates at which those or any other 
wells will commence production and thereafter decline. Short-term test rates are not necessarily 
indicative of long-term well or reservoir performance or of ultimate recovery. Although such rates are 
useful in confirming the presence of hydrocarbons, they are preliminary in nature, are subject to a high 
degree of predictive uncertainty as a result of limited data availability and may not be representative of 
stabilized on-stream production rates. 

Production over a longer period will also experience natural decline rates, which can be high in the 
Montney play and may not be consistent over the longer term with the decline experienced over an initial 
production period. Initial production or test rates may also include recovered “load” fluids used in well 
completion stimulation operations. Actual results will differ from those realized during an initial 
production period or short-term test period, and the difference may be material. 

Production 

References to natural gas and condensate production in this MD&A refer to the shale gas and natural gas 
liquids (which includes condensate), respectively, product types as defined in National Instrument 51-101 
– Standards of Disclosure for Oil and Gas Activities. References to liquids include tight oil and natural gas 
liquids (including condensate, butane and propane). 
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See “Financial and Operating Highlights” section in this MD&A for production by product type in the 
periods disclosed. 

Risk Factors 

The acquisition, exploration and development of crude oil, condensate, other NGLs and natural gas 
properties and the production, transportation and marketing of crude oil, condensate, other NGLs and 
natural gas involves many other risks, which may influence the ultimate success of the Company. While 
the management team of Pipestone Energy realizes these risks cannot be eliminated entirely, it is 
committed to monitoring and mitigating these risks. These risks include, but are not limited to the 
following: 

• oil, condensate, other NGLs and natural gas prices are volatile. A sustained decline in oil, 
condensate, other NGLs and natural gas prices may adversely affect the Company's 
profitability; 

• declining general economic, business or industry conditions may have a material adverse 
effect on the Company's business, financial condition, results of operations and 
prospects; 

• the Company's actual capital costs, operating costs and economic returns may differ 
significantly from those it has anticipated; 

• the Company's success depends on finding, developing or acquiring additional reserves, 
which requires significant capital investment. The Company may not be able to obtain 
needed capital or financing on satisfactory terms or at all; 

• the Company’s access to capital may become constrained as large sovereign wealth 
funds and other large institutional investors move towards net zero carbon investment 
strategies which the Company may not be able to achieve; 

• negative public perception of oil sands development, oil and natural gas development 
and transportation, hydraulic fracturing and fossil fuels, may harm the Company's 
profitability and corporate reputation; 

• the Company may encounter challenges in accessing insurance for its operations and, if 
available, it may only be offered at higher costs as major insurers begin to implement 
their ESG policies, goals and targets; 

• federal and provincial legislative and regulatory initiatives regarding oil and natural gas 
development and fossil fuel activity could result in increased costs and additional 
operating restrictions or delays; 

• federal and provincial legislative and regulatory initiatives relating to hydraulic 
fracturing could result in increased costs and additional operating restrictions or delays; 

• the Company relies on surface and groundwater licenses, which if rescinded or the 
conditions of which are amended, could disrupt its business and have a material adverse 
effect on its business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects; 

• the Company may be unable to effectively manage growth; 

• the Company's failure to successfully identify and make attractive acquisitions, joint 
ventures or investments, or successfully integrate future acquisitions of properties or 
businesses could disrupt its business, reduce its earnings and slow its growth; 

• the unavailability, high cost or shortages of rigs, equipment, raw materials, supplies or 
qualified personnel may restrict the Company's operations; 

• the direct and indirect costs of various GHG regulations, existing and proposed, may 
adversely affect the Company's business, operations and financial results, including 
demand for the Company's products; 
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• the Company may be unable to satisfy its obligations under its firm commitment 
transportation and processing arrangements; 

• the impact of COVID-19 pandemic and the risks related thereto; 

• the Company relies on a few key employees whose absence or loss could disrupt its 
operations and have a material adverse effect on its business; 

• the marketability of the Company's production is dependent upon compressors, gathering 
lines, pipelines, gas processing facilities and other facilities, certain of which the Company 
does not own nor control and which may fail or not perform as predicted. When these 
facilities are unavailable, the Company's operations can be interrupted and its revenues 
reduced; 

• the Company's identified drilling locations, which are part of the Company's anticipated 
future drilling plans, are susceptible to uncertainties that could materially alter the 
occurrence or timing of their drilling; 

• drilling for oil, condensate and other NGLs and natural gas, successfully stimulating well 
productivity and producing oil, condensate and other NGLs and natural gas are high-risk 
activities with many uncertainties that may result in a total loss of investment and 
adversely affect the Company's business, financial condition, results of operations and 
prospects; 

• operating hazards and uninsured risks may result in substantial losses and could prevent 
the Company from realizing profits; 

• the Company's drilling activities will encounter Sour Gas; 

• the Company is exposed to project risks in the execution of its business plan; 

• unless the Company replaces the reserves that it produces through exploration and 
development, its existing reserves and production will decline, which would adversely 
affect the Company's business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects; 

• all of the Company's properties are located in the Pipestone Montney region, making the 
Company vulnerable to risks associated with having its production concentrated in that 
area; 

• unforeseen title defects may result in a loss of entitlement to production and reserves; 

• the Company's permits, licenses and mineral rights may be subject to challenges by 
Indigenous groups; 

• abandonment and reclamation costs are difficult to estimate reliably and the accrued 
liabilities in respect of such costs may not be sufficient; 

• the Company's development and exploratory drilling efforts and its well operations may 
not be profitable or achieve the Company's targeted returns; 

• part of the Company's strategy involves exploratory drilling using the latest available 
horizontal drilling and completion techniques; therefore, the results of the Company's 
planned exploratory drilling activities are subject to drilling and completion technique 
risks and drilling results may not meet the Company's expectations for reserves or 
production; 

• the Company has limited intellectual property protection for its operating practices and 
depends on the expertise of its employees and contractors; 

• third parties may make claims regarding the Company's rights to use the techniques and 
equipment the Company employs; 

• certain of the Company's undeveloped leasehold acreage is subject to agreements that 
may expire in the near future; 

• properties the Company has acquired and may acquire in the future may not produce as 
projected, and the Company may be unable to determine reserve potential, identify 
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liabilities associated with the properties that the Company acquires or obtain protection 
from sellers against such liabilities; 

• the Company's operations are subject to various governmental regulations which require 
compliance that can be burdensome and expensive; 

• provincial laws and regulations are a significant factor in the profitability of oil, 
condensate and other NGLs and natural gas production in Canada and changes to these 
regimes and/or in their interpretation and enforcement could adversely affect the 
Company's profitability; 

• the Company's operations may be exposed to significant delays, costs and liabilities as a 
result of environmental, health and safety concerns and requirements that are applicable 
to the Company's business activities; 

• restrictions on operational activities intended to protect certain species of wildlife may 
adversely affect the Company's ability to conduct drilling and other operational activities 
in some of the areas where it operates; 

• some of the Company's directors and officers have conflicts of interest as a result of their 
involvement with other firms or companies; 

• actual results may differ materially from management estimates and assumptions; 

• the Company's activities are affected by seasonality; 

• the Company may be affected by alternatives to and changing demand for petroleum 
products; 

• the Company faces extensive competition in its industry; 

• the Company may be exposed to third-party credit risk; 

• the Company depends upon a limited number of customers for the sale of most of its oil, 
condensate and other NGLs and natural gas production. The loss of one or more of these 
purchasers or the security of such purchase contracts could have a material adverse effect 
on the Company's business and financial condition; 

• lower oil, condensate and other NGLs and natural gas prices and higher costs increase the 
risk of write-downs of the Company's oil and natural gas property assets; 

• the Company's use of 2D and 3D seismic data is subject to interpretation and may not 
accurately identify the presence of oil and natural gas, which could adversely affect the 
results of the Company's drilling operations; 

• the Company has entered into commodity price hedging instruments and may in the 
future enter into additional contracts for a portion of its production, which may result in 
the Company making cash payments or prevent the Company from receiving the full 
benefit of increases in prices for oil, condensate and natural gas; 

• a terrorist attack or armed conflict could harm the Company's business; 

• the Company's information assets and critical infrastructure may be subject to cyber 
security risks; 

• loss of the Company's information and computer systems could adversely affect the 
Company's business; 

• breaches of confidentiality;  

• the Company may be unable to dispose of non-strategic assets on attractive terms and 
may be required to retain liabilities for certain matters; 

• the Company's operations may be negatively impacted by changes to provincial liability 
management programs; 

• changes to royalty regimes may negatively impact the Company; 

• reassessment of the Company's prior transactions and tax filings could subject the 
Company to higher than expected past or future tax liability, interest or penalties. 
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Changes to tax laws, or the interpretation thereof, may have a detrimental effect on the 
Company; 

• variations in foreign exchange rates and interest rates could negatively impact the 
Company's production revenues, the value of the Company's reserves and the Company's 
cost of debt; 

• the Company's insurance policies may not be sufficient to cover the full extent of the risks 
to which the Company is exposed; 

• the Company may encounter challenges in accessing insurance for its operations in the 
future and, if available, it may be offered at punitive rates as major insurers begin to 
implement their ESG policies, goals and targets which the Company may not be able to 
satisfy or conform with; 

• the Company may become involved in litigation which could have a material adverse 
effect on the Company's business,  financial condition, results of operations and prospects; 

• non-IFRS measures are based upon variable components and future calculations may 
vary; 

• breach by a third-party of its obligations to the Company could have a material adverse 
effect on the Company's business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects; 

• future expansion by the Company into new activities may change the Company's risk 
exposure; 

• the Company may not be able to respond quickly to competitive pressures to adopt new 
technologies which could have a materially adverse effect on the Company's business, 
financial condition, results of operations and prospects; 

• estimates of oil, NGLs and natural gas reserves and production therefrom are uncertain 
and may vary substantially from actual production; 

• global advancement of alternative energy sources could negatively impact the Company's 
long-term viability; 

• shareholders in the United States have a limited ability to enforce civil remedies against 
the Company in Canada; 

• the Company faces compliance and supervisory challenges in respect of the use of social 
media as a means of communicating with clients and the general public; 

• forward-looking information may prove inaccurate; 

• significant Shareholder Control of the Company; 

• the price of the common shares could be volatile; 

• there may be no return on investment in the common shares; 

• the common shares may be subject to further dilution and a significant number of 
common shares may be sold by shareholders; 

• the Company has no current plans to pay dividends; 

• the Company may be unable to comply with its covenants under the Credit Agreement or 
otherwise default on its obligations under the Credit Agreement; 

• the Company may incur substantially more indebtedness, which could exacerbate the 
risks that the Company faces; 

• restrictive covenants in the Credit Agreement and in future debt instruments may restrict 
the Company's ability to pursue its business strategies; 

• inflationary pressures could lead to increased operating and capital costs which would 
negatively impact the profitability of the Company’s operations; and 

• the general economic and commodity markets face a highly uncertain and volatile future 
due to the Russia-Ukraine conflict which could impact the Company’s operations 
depending on the duration and outcomes of the conflict. 
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Forward-Looking Statements 

This MD&A contains certain forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are subject to 
known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that could influence actual results or events 
and cause them to differ materially from those stated, anticipated or implied. Forward-looking statements 
necessarily involve risks including, without limitation, those associated with liquids and natural gas 
exploration, development, production, marketing and transportation, such as dry holes and non-
commercial wells, loss of markets, volatility of commodity prices, currency fluctuations, imprecision of 
reserve estimates, production declines, health, safety and environmental risks, competition from other 
producers and the ability to access sufficient capital from internal and external sources. Forward‐looking 
statements may include statements with words such as “anticipate”, “believe”, “expect”, “plan”, “intend”, 
“estimate”, “propose”, “project”, “scheduled”, or similar words suggesting future outcomes. Readers and 
prospective investors in the Company’s securities are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward‐
looking statements as, by its nature, it is based on current expectations regarding future events that 
involve a number of assumptions, inherent risks and uncertainties, which could cause actual results to 
differ materially from those anticipated by the Company.  

In particular, but without limiting the foregoing, this document contains forward-looking statements 
pertaining to: Pipestone Energy’s capital investment program, including drilling and other development 
plans for 2022 and beyond; growth of production, cash flow and free cash flow; forecasted NCIB share 
purchases; inflation estimates; timing for flow back operations; forecasted average production volumes 
for Q2 and expectations regarding annual production volumes; the Company’s long-term strategy; 
expected timing to reduce net debt; Pipestone Energy’s intention to continue to purchase common shares 
under the NCIB throughout 2022; forecasts for each of production, cash flow, capital 
expenditures/development plans, free cash flow, net debt/net cash and cash flow; the Company’s 
expectation that additional disposal wells will increase its internal water handling capacity and reduce 
operating costs; the Company’s expectations and timing for recovering the take-or-pay fees incurred over 
the remainder of 2022; and the Company’s expectations with respect to capital management and liquidity.  

With respect to the forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A, Pipestone Energy has assessed 
material factors and made assumptions regarding, among other things: future commodity prices and 
currency exchange rates, including consistency of future oil, NGLs and natural gas prices with current 
commodity price forecasts; the economic impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic; Pipestone Energy’s 
continued ability to obtain qualified staff and equipment in a timely and cost-efficient manner; the 
predictability of future results based on past and current experience; the predictability and consistency of 
the legislative and regulatory regime governing royalties, taxes, environmental matters and oil and gas 
operations, both provincially and federally; Pipestone Energy’s ability to successfully market its 
production of oil, NGLs and natural gas; the timing and success of drilling and completion activities (and 
the extent to which the results thereof meet expectations); Pipestone Energy’s future production levels 
and amount of future capital investment, and their consistency with Pipestone Energy’s current 
development plans and budget; future capital expenditure requirements and the sufficiency thereof to 
achieve Pipestone Energy’s objectives; the successful application of drilling and completion technology 
and processes; the applicability of new technologies for recovery and production of Pipestone Energy’s 
reserves and other resources, and their ability to improve capital and operational efficiencies in the future; 
the recoverability of Pipestone Energy's reserves and other resources; Pipestone Energy’s ability to 
economically produce oil and gas from its properties and the timing and cost to do so; the performance 
of both new and existing wells; future cash flows from production; future sources of funding for Pipestone 
Energy’s capital program, and its ability to obtain external financing when required and on acceptable 
terms; future debt levels; geological and engineering estimates in respect of Pipestone Energy’s reserves 
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and other resources; the accuracy of geological and geophysical data and the interpretation thereof; the 
geography of the areas in which Pipestone Energy conducts exploration and development activities; the 
timely receipt of required regulatory approvals; the access, economic, regulatory and physical limitations 
to which Pipestone Energy may be subject from time to time; and the impact of industry competition. 

The forward-looking statements contained herein reflect management's current views, but the 
assessments and assumptions upon which they are based may prove to be incorrect. Although Pipestone 
Energy believes that its underlying assessments and assumptions are reasonable based on currently 
available information, undue reliance should not be placed on forward-looking statements, which are 
inherently uncertain, depend upon the accuracy of such assessments and assumptions, and are subject to 
known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, both general and specific, many of which are 
beyond Pipestone Energy’s control, that may cause actual results or events to differ materially from those 
indicated or suggested in the forward-looking statements. Such risks and uncertainties include, but are 
not limited to, volatility in market prices and demand for oil, NGLs and natural gas and hedging activities 
related thereto; general economic, business and industry conditions; variance of Pipestone Energy’s 
actual capital costs, operating costs and economic returns from those anticipated; the ability to find, 
develop or acquire additional reserves and the availability of the capital or financing necessary to do so 
on satisfactory terms; and risks related to the exploration, development and production of oil and natural 
gas reserves and resources. Additional risks, uncertainties and other factors are discussed under the 
heading “Risk Factors” and in Pipestone Energy’s annual information form dated March 9, 2022, a copy of 
which is available electronically on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 

Certain information in this MD&A is “financial outlook” within the meaning of applicable Canadian 
securities laws. The purpose of the financial outlook is to provide readers with disclosure of the Company’s 
reasonable expectations of its anticipated results. The financial outlook is provided as of the date of this 
MD&A. Readers are cautioned that the financial outlook may not be appropriate for other purposes. 

The forward-looking statements contained in this document are made as of the date hereof and Pipestone 
Energy assumes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of 
new information, future events or otherwise, unless required by applicable securities laws. All forward-
looking statements herein are expressly qualified by this advisory. 

Abbreviations 

The following summarizes the abbreviations used in this document: 

Crude Oil, Condensate and other Natural Gas Liquids  Natural Gas 
bbl barrel  Mcf thousand cubic feet 

bbls/d barrels per day  MMcf million cubic feet  

boe barrel of oil equivalent  Mcf/d thousand cubic feet per day 

boe/d barrel of oil equivalent per day  GJ Gigajoule; 1 Mcf of natural gas is about 1.05 GJ 

NGL natural gas liquids, consisting of ethane (C2), 
propane (C3) and butane (C4) 

 MMcf/d million cubic feet per day 

condensate Pentanes plus (C5+) separated at the field level 
and C5+ separated from the NGL mix at the 
facility level 

      

 
Other Abbreviations   

Adjusted 
working capital 

working capital (current assets less current liabilities), excluding financial derivative instruments and lease 
liabilities 

AECO the AECO Hub, a natural gas storage facility located in Suffield and Countess, Alberta, part of the NOVA Pipeline 
System 

Alliance Pipeline a natural gas pipeline running from northeastern British Columbia to Illinois, in the United States 

file://///PIPEFP01/Finance/Financial%20Statements/2019%2012%20Financial%20Statements/www.sedar.com
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Other Abbreviations   

C$ Canadian dollars 

Chicago Citygate Chicago Index Futures natural gas price 

COVID-19 Novel Coronavirus and its variants 

CROIC cash return on invested capital 

D&D depletion and depreciation  

DCE&T drilling, completion, equip and tie-in 

E&E exploration and evaluation  

EBIT earnings before interest and taxes 

EBITDA earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization 

EdCon Edmonton Condensate 

Enbridge Enbridge Inc. and its affiliates 

G&A general and administrative 

GAAP  generally accepted accounting principles 

GCA gas cost allowance 

H1 the first half of Pipestone Energy’s fiscal year 

IAS International Accounting Standard 

IASB International Accounting Standards Board 

ICFR internal controls over financial reporting  

IFRIC International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards 

Keyera Keyera Corp. and its affiliates 

NCIB normal course issuer bid 

NGTL Nova Gas Transmission Ltd. refers to a natural gas gathering system for the Western Canadian Sedimentary Basin 

Pembina Pembina Pipeline Corporation and its affiliates 

Pembina Peace the Pembina Peace natural gas liquids and condensate pipeline located in Alberta 

PSU performance share unit 

Q1 first quarter ended March 31st  

Q2 second quarter ended June 30th  

Q4 fourth quarter ended December 31st  

ROCE return on capital employed 

ROU right-of-use 

RSU restricted share unit 

Sour Gas natural gas containing H₂S in quantities greater than 100 ppm 

swap over-the-counter contracts relating to interest rates, foreign exchange or commodities. Entered into by the 
Company to reduce variability and manage risk via fixing that variable 

Credit 
Agreement 

the third amended and restated credit agreement dated June 12, 2020 and amendments thereto on April 30, 2021 
between the Company and National Bank of Canada as administrative agent that outlines the specific terms and 
conditions of the RBL 

Tidewater Tidewater Midstream and Infrastructure Ltd. and its affiliates 

TSX Toronto Stock Exchange 

US$ United States dollars 

WTI West Texas Intermediate   
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